
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
“For in tremendous extremities human souls are like drowning men; well enough they 
know they are in peril; well enough they know the causes of that peril;--nevertheless, 

the sea is the sea, and these drowning men do drown.”  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Terms:  
 
Unless otherwise noted, all items are first editions and first printings as 
applicable, original, and guaranteed as described.  Fine is the highest grading.  
Items are priced in USD and subject to prior sale.  We accept payment by cash, 
direct transfer, check, and all major credit cards.  Shipping starts at $15.  
Insurance available at extra cost.  California residents, please add sales tax. 
 
Please don’t hesitate to contact us with any questions about the items!  
 
www.annirocbooks.wixsite.com/anniroc 
annirocbooks@gmail.com 
707-292-7935 



 
 

Catalog V: 
The Fever of Unfulfilled Longing 

 
******** 

 
We crave and lust – the brain is a disquieting thing. Often, what we want or 
how we want it is a practical impossibility. The nights roil us even more – the 
darkness imbues us with a feeling of our impending finality, so we want those 
things dangerously more. The items in the following pages can be had with 
less guilt, less self-destructiveness, and more confident pride than the things 
our ancient reptilian brains call out for in our hardest of hours.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 
Opera Posthuma & Arcana Atheismi  
Baruch Spinoza & Frans Kuyper 
Amsterdam, 1676-1677 
   
The first edition of Spinoza's 1677 opus, Opera Posthuma(comprised of 
Præfationem, The Ethics, The Tractatus Politicus, The Tractatus de Intellectus 
Emendatione, Epistolae, & ad eas responsiones, Compendium Grammatices 
Linguae Hebraeae.) Complete: [40], 614, [34], 112, [8].  



 
Bound WITH: 
 
a scarce first edition of Frans Kuyper's Arcana Atheismi (1676) - his refutation of 
Spinoza's earlier Tractatus Theologico-Politicus (1670). Complete with errata. 
[16], 304. 
 
Contemporary vellum. Copious contemporary notes in Latin. Binding with 
usual rubbing, top edge dust stained with age, else a very nice, sound, and 
internally clean copy. Fine. 
  
Opera Posthuma features the first appearance of Ethics - Spinoza’s critique of 
the traditional philosophical conceptions of God, humanity and the 
universe, and of the religions and the theological and moral beliefs 
grounded thereupon.  The book received lukewarm reviews: “A book 
which…surpasses all others in godlessness and which endeavors to do away 
with all religion and set godlessness on the throne.” 
 
It appears at auction not infrequently, but Arcana Atheismi is a ghost. This is 
the only copy to appear in auction records since 1860, and only 10 copies are 
found in libraries around the world. A true rarity of Spinoza related material. 
  
Frans Kuyper was a Dutch Socinian Christian and owner of a printing house in 
Amsterdam. He partook in the assault of Spinoza as an atheist. 
  
“Spinoza’s atheism was mainly deduced from his comments in the Tractatus 
Theologico-Politicus on the identity of God’s will and intellect, and from his 
identification of the power of God and the power of Nature. As Spinoza’s 
detractors increased their output and musings, it became generally agreed 
that Baruch was an atheist. An atheist who had covered up his feelings through 
the contortions of his writings and had to be revealed as soon as possible. 
Kuyper’s contribution to the assault was direct – Arcana Atheismi Revelata, or 
Secrets of Atheism Revealed.”(Van Bunge) 
 
$12,800 
 



 
 
 
The History of Duelling. In Two Parts. Containing the Origin, Progress, 
Revolution, and Present State of Duelling in France and England: 
Including Many Curious Historical Anecdotes.  
M. Coustard de Massi 
London, 1770 
 
12mo. (viii), 176 pp. with all half-titles. Full dark contemporary brown calf, 
rebacked in modern calf with gilt bands and title printed in gilt lettering on red 
label. The gilt stamp of the Society of Writers to the Signet is impressed onto 
both boards (private society of Scottish solicitors, dating back to 1594 and part 
of the College of Justice). Ticket mounted inside front cover. Pastedowns 
stained and browned otherwise internally clean. Very Good. Five appearances 
in sales records since the Titanic sank. Rare. 
 
An early history written by a supposed French musketeer. This book is a 
translation of a 1768 French work on dueling that had a small print run and 



distribution as the author feared retribution of authorities that were seeking to 
stamp out the practice.  
 
$775 
 
 

 
 
Voyages and Travels of an Indian Interpreter and Trader 
John Long 
London, 1791 
 
First Edition. Uncut and partially unopened in original paper covered boards, 
scattered rubbing/staining to covers and edges, professionally rebacked with 
original spine laid down, internally very clean and wide margined - preserved 
in cloth folder and morocco-backed cloth slipcase. A complete copy with list of 
subscribers, errata leaf, folding engraved map of Canada(with light offsetting), 
title page lightly spotted - overall a solid, Very Good copy and rare in original 
boards. 
 
Starting in 1768, Britishman John Long spends nearly twenty years immersed 
amongst the Mohawk and other native tribes while engaged in the fur trade. 
An important and fascinating piece of early Americana. It shed light on Indian 
life and the critical fur trade. Think The Revenant only earlier, and without a 
vicious grizzly mauling. 
 
$4950 



 
 

 
 
Pompeiana; the Topography, Edifices and Ornaments of 
Pompeii[Presentation Copy] 
Sir William Gell and John P. Gandy 
London, 1817-19 
 
First edition. 8vo. pp. xxxii + 273 + unnumbered fold-out map + 
2(Emendations & Directions to the Binder). Five unnumbered plates.  Seventy-
seven numbered plates, including numerous extensive fold-outs, all in 
excellent condition. Pages untrimmed.  Contemporary full vellum, floriated gilt 
border on covers, five raised bands and gilt decorated panels to spine. 



Some minor rubbing, a short split at the top of the front hinge(stable) and a 
few marks here and there, withal an excellent copy. Near Fine. Presentation 
inscription: "Lucy Claxton / Rome / bound by Volpak / given by Sir Wm Gell" 
 
Apart from some notes by Sir William Hamilton, this was the first study in 
English of the excavation of Pompei. Gell and Gandy used a camera lucida for 
their drawings. After knighthood and important contributions to the field of 
Classical Greek and Italian archaeological topography, Gell moved to Rome in 
1820 where he spent the rest of his days painting and receiving visitors. 
 
A beauteous piece of early 19th century book craftsmanship. 
 
$1950 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
The Sketch Book of Geoffrey Crayon, Gent.  
Washington Irving  
London, 1820 
 
The first book edition of a milestone of American Literature. 
  
Two volumes - including a rare copy of Volume 1 from the earliest stock. 
  
An American classic that introduced iconic stories like Rip Van Winkle and The 
Legend of Sleepy Hollow. The first four American installments were collected 
into a single volume and self-published by Irving in London, using John Miller’s 
Burlington Arcade imprint, on February 16, 1820. Following Miller's 
bankruptcy soon thereafter, the unsold sheets were issued with a new title 



page as a "second edition" by John Murray, along with this first printing of 
Volume 2. 
  
Blind stamped diamond design on contemporary leather boards, marbled 
edges and matching endpapers, rebacked in period style. Contemporary 
bookplate on front pastedown of Volume I, both half-titles with ink signature 
dated 1820. Some scattered foxing, but largely internally clean. Very Good. 
OCLC lists just one copy with this Miller imprint. 
  
‘[Irving’s] contribution, delivered throughout a literary life that spanned the first 
half of the 19th century was that of providing a body of literature with which 
Americans could identify. 
  
He was trying to find out what it meant to be an American at a time when there 
were no easy answers. 
  
Before Washington Irving published The Sketch Book of Geoffrey Crayon, 
Gent., containing Rip van Winkle and The Legend of Sleepy Hollow, together 
with accounts of life in England, opinion of American literary effort could be 
summed up in the words of an anonymous English critic writing in 1818 who 
said, “The Americans have no national literature and no learned men.” Another 
observed, “In the four quarters of the globe, who reads an American book?” 
  
As Washington Irving became known in the world, Sir Walter Scott, Charles 
Dickens and Henry Wadsworth Longfellow all joined his crowd of admirers. In 
his own country, Irving became a contemporary hero just as our culture was 
looking for heroes. 
  
The Sketch Book also contained descriptions of old English Christmas customs 
that were largely responsible for popularizing those traditions in 
America.’(Tessa Melvin) 
. 
$4650 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The California and Oregon Trail: Being Sketches of Prairie and Rocky 
Mountain Life.  
Francis Parkman 
New York, 1849 
 
First book edition, first issue(ad leaf preceding the frontispiece) – the work was 
first serialized in Knickerbocker Magazine from 1847-1849. One of only 1000 
copies. Original publisher’s slate blue cloth. Some areas of rubbing on the 
spine, sparse foxing on the preliminary and rear pages, but a Near Fine copy 
so fresh and bright that Thanos would confuse it for an Infinity Stone. Housed 
in a custom slipcase with chemise.  



 
One of the key Americana texts of the 19th century, the perpetually ill Parkman 
set out to explore the still mysterious western frontier. The Harvard educated 
23-year-old embarked from St. Louis and traversed the Great Plains, Black Hills, 
and the Rockies – providing vivid accounts of the Sioux Indians.  A mixture of 
history and adventure literature, it was an instant bestseller.  
 
“Herman Melville was the author of a genial, if rather patronizing, review of his 
first book, which became famous as The Oregon Trail but which Parkman's 
publisher called The California and Oregon Trail to take advantage of recent 
gold fever. Melville reproved the young man for choosing a pretentious title 
and for treating the Indians contemptuously but cordially welcomed him into 
the literary fold.”(Woodward) 
 
An absolute classic, and utterly rare in this superlative condition. 
 
$5950 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Moby-Dick; or, The Whale [Jim Morrison’s copy!] 
Herman Melville 
New York, 1851 
 



A book with well-detailed literary significance – the greatest American 
novel.  Copies are always available, but seldom with any sort of additional 
historical significance.  Jim Morrison certainly qualifies as a significant figure, 
influencing countless artists and fans across the globe to this day. A poetic 
spirit that made an important mark on Rock n' Roll, he loved reading and often 
spoke of its power.  This copy was with him during his last days in 
Paris(removed from his flat after his untimely, sketchy death and kept with his 
long time girlfriend Pam Courson’s family until our acquisition of it). A signed 
legal document from Courson's niece attesting to this history accompanies the 
book. One can certainly deduce that he handled this copy a fair amount of 
time and treasured it as a key book in literary history. 
 
Original publisher's brown cloth with circular device on cover, complete with 6 
pages of publisher's ads at rear.  Re-backed with original spine laid down, an 
extra gathering inserted by the original binder, wear to the corners, but overall 
a Very Good copy and save some scattered light foxing, the text is remarkably 
clean.  Owner signature at front endpaper dated 1890. Housed in custom 
quarter leather case with gilt lettering. 
 
Prettier copies are out there, and even though I live in LA or maybe because I 
live in LA, I'll take the one with depth of soul over the ubiquitous superficially 
attractive ones. Why do we pursue such an odd course of action as book 
collecting? To be the temporary safe keepers of history and something 
meaningful to our trifling existence. As an all around good guy once told me, 
it's about the vibrations of history… 
 
When you hold this book, you may find it difficult to keep your hands steady.  If 
you're in the market for Moby Dick or generally a flat out cool book, why not 
pick up a copy owned by someone that had a hell of an influence on millions? 
 
$38,800 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Pierre; or, The Ambiguities 
Herman Melville 
New York, 1852 
 
First Edition. Original blind stamped purple cloth faded, some cloth replaced 
at top of spine, brown-coated endpapers, owner's bookplate, some light 
foxing.  A Very Good, sound copy housed in a cloth slipcase. One of Melville's 
scarcest titles with less than 300 surviving copies. 
 
“At the time of Pierre’s publication, Melville was shunned by critics and the 
reading public after the devastating reception accorded Moby Dick, his self-
professed greatest work. Melville felt further humiliated when his publisher 
demanded he accept 20 cents on the dollar instead of 50 for the next 
novel, Pierre. Crushed, he signed the new contract. Then, though he had been 
satisfied with Pierre, considering the novel finished at the end of 1851, he 
added 150 pages, much of it a scathing, sardonic indictment of the literary 



establishment, including a non-too-subtle chapter titled Young Literature in 
America.”(Josh Jones) 
 
A highly complex, erotically(and homoerotically) charged work by one of the 
great literary artists of history, and a book that was so critically panned and 
sold so poorly that it hurried Melville's march towards obscurity. A pretty rare 
book and truly bold piece of American literature. 
 
$3450 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Strange Case of Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde 
Robert Louis Stevenson 
London, 1886 



 
Original buff wrappers printed in red and blue. Contemporary ownership 
inscription in upper margin of front wrap(Kate Rae), spine chipping and split 
but holding, a few scattered spots on rear wrapper and general rubbing – 
withal a nice, honest, Very Good copy and increasingly rare in untouched 
condition. Housed in a custom cloth chemise. Ex-libris Mary and Donald Hyde, 
superstar collectors of Harvard fame. 
  
This U.K. edition was slated for release in December of 1885, but was delayed 
until January 9th, 1886 as the publisher didn't want it to get lost in the 
Christmas shuffle. The American edition was published four days earlier on 
January 5th. 
  
This is a frightening tale, not necessarily because of Mr. Hyde’s visible 
beastliness - but because Stevenson reminds us that the most frightening 
elements of existence reside within!  
 
$5950 
 
 



 
Abraham Lincoln 
John Nicolay 
Boston, 1882 
 
One of only 50 copies of Lincoln's biography penned by his secretary, John 
Nicolay. Of the fifty printed in 1882 to secure copyright for Encyclopedia 
Britannica, ten were known to be destroyed. One copy appeared in a dealer 
catalog from 1952. Then you have to go back to the 1920s and earlier to see 
any at auction. Scarce. 
 
Light soiling along the edges of the cover. Shadow of bookplate and 
paperclip. Leaves moderately age toned, but quite clean. A Very Good, sound 
copy of an extremely fragile title. Chemised in custom half leather slipcase. 
Much rarer than the 10 volume Lincoln biography of 1890. 
 



From the library of Henry Poor, noted turn of the century banker, broker, and 
founder of the firm that would become Standard and Poor's. 
 
$3650 
 
 

 
Anna Karenina 
Leo Tolstoy 
New York, 1886 
 
First edition in English of one of the greatest novels of all time.  
 
Original brown cloth. Spine chipped at head and toe, joints a touch weak, 
otherwise a nice sound copy, a bit better than Very Good - contents clean, 
owner signature to endpaper. The most compelling bibliographical hallmarks 



of the first printing are these - no titles listed at the front, floral endpapers, 5 
pages of ads in the rear with no mention of other Russian titles. 
 
A book to be reread after 30 years of age to fully digest the ambrosia of 
wisdom that Tolstoy serves. An absolutely incisive masterwork that was 
immediately identified as such by his also great contemporaries. 
 
$2650 
 

 
 
The Happy Prince 
Oscar Wilde 
London, 1888 
 



First Trade Edition. A work that bolstered Wilde’s cache and which he 
described as “not for children, but for childlike people from eighteen to 
eighty.” The shooting star Wilde would be snuffed out by the lessers of his 
time. 
 
One of 1000 copies published in May of 1888. Preceded by an extremely rare 
signed limited edition of 75 copies. Illustrated by Walter Crane and Jacob 
Hood. Original Japanese vellum boards rubbed, with small stain at foot of 
spine. Endpapers discolored by binder's glue, else internally clean. Very 
Good in a great custom folding-case. A solid copy of a title that's quite rare in 
nice original condition. 
 
$3950 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Nietzsche’s Influential Masterpiece 
 
Thus Spake Zarathustra 
Friedrich Nietzsche 
New York, 1896 
 
First edition in English, American Issue.  Published in concert with a U.K. 
printing by Henry & Co.  The exact publication dates have been difficult to 
track down.  I've seen contemporary British book publication catalogs listing 
the British issue as occurring in August, which would place it after this 



American issue, and I've also seen other documents reversing the 
priority.  Nevertheless, the issues appeared within months of one another. 
 
The best copy I’ve seen - unrepaired and complete with all ads. Sharp and 
sound with bright gilt. Clean interior with owner's name on the front 
endpaper.  Half title and title page carelessly opened resulting in two ~1.5 inch 
closed tears, front joint a touch rubbed otherwise a superlative, Fine copy. 
 
Nietzsche's most famous work in which he expounds his views on eternal 
recurrence, the death of God, and the Overman(Superman) - tremendously 
influential across a wide segment of writers, artists, musicians, and others. 
 
$3650 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
One of the greatest novels and explorations of the human condition 
 
The Brothers Karamazov. A Novel in Four Parts and an Epilogue.  
Fyodor Dostoevsky 
New York, 1912 
  
Translated into English by Constance Garnett, the first book in her series The 
Novels of Fyodor Dostoevsky. 
  



First edition in English, American issue - comprised of the British sheets that 
were published in May 1912 with a cancel title leaf. Both English language 
releases are difficult to come by in any condition approaching collectability 
standards. Publisher's blue-grey cloth, spine gilt-titled, top edge gilt retained 
albeit a bit dusty, minor rubbing, minor wear to spine ends and corners, spine 
lightly toned, a few old owner notes in the text and owner signature dated 
1928, otherwise internally quite clean. Those points notwithstanding, it’s a 
sound, unrepaired Near Fine copy and a quasi-miraculous survival in this 
condition. Various wretched copies have hit the scene since a beat up one 
achieved $10,000 at a 2017 auction. This is an excellent copy of an important 
work priced so soberly that it verges on abdication of fiduciary responsibility to 
my progeny.  
  
Brothers Karamazov is a real literary landmark that had a heavy influence on 
writers and thinkers of all stripes.  This is a must-own title spanning various 
fields of collecting from literature to philosophy or simply for a great highspot 
collection. Fyodor is one of the great geniuses of the last few centuries. His 
painfully accurate revelations about human psychology and the ever present 
inner strife between our moral, rational, and passionate natures strike one’s 
core like a pinpoint super charged lightning bolt. 
 
$4950 
 
 
 
Lessons of October 1917 
Leon Trotsky 
Berlin, 1924 
  
First edition, offprint - previously appeared as the preface to the first volume of 
Trotsky's collected works in October 1924. Some scattered rubbing/staining to 
covers, otherwise a Very Good, sound copy in original wrappers.  
  
Trotsky wrote this history of the struggle within the Bolshevik Party from 
February to October 1917 and linked it to the failure of the Soviet-inspired 
German Communist uprising of 1923. It was immediately denounced by Stalin 
and his henchmen.(University of Glasgow) 
 
$1950 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
About Lenin 
Leon Trotsky 
Moscow, 1924 
 
First edition. Moderate chipping, staining, and Russian library stamps. A Very 
Good, internally clean sound copy. Rare – four(?) copies found on OCLC and 
none in the auction records. 
 
Written by Trotsky a few months after Lenin's death as a biographical sketch 
and to begin combatting oncoming Stalinism. Stalin's grip on Soviet Russia was 
tightening and Trotsky was only a few years away from being exiled.(University 
of Glasgow) 
 
$1950 
 



 
 

 

 
 
Fiest [The Sun Also Rises] 
Ernest Hemingway 
London, 1927 
 
One of the great American novels and a literary encapsulation of an iconic 
moment of time – a lost generation of expats grasping in a metamorphosing 
world. 
 
First edition, review copy in a rare second printing dust jacket.  Book faded at 
the spine and top third of rear board, binder's glue stains to the front and rear 
endpaper, and dustiness at edges. Binding sound with contents clean and 



complete - Very Good. The jacket is moderately creased across its entirety with 
a small short tear at the top of the front panel.  The spine is a shade faded, but 
withal a bright, unclipped example in Very Good condition. 
  
The first printing of this U.K. edition of Hemingway’s masterwork was published 
in June 1927, while the second appeared shortly thereafter either in August or 
September. Both first and second printing jackets are very uncommon.  The 
last second printing jacket to appear at auction cleared $8K, and the spine 
looked like it was rubbed with a block of razor blade-filled cheddar 
cheese.  This is a rare Hemingway piece, and a rewarding alternative to its 
bank account depleting, jacketed American counterpart.  
 
$7650 
 

 
 
Lady Chatterley's Lover  
D.H. Lawrence  
Florence, 1928     



 
Limited to 200 numbered copies - "cheap paper" issue printed a couple of 
months after the first edition of 1000 copies in July. Original mulberry 
wrappers, uncut, small closed tear to upper spine else a Fine, bright copy. 
Housed in a slipcase.  A fragile book that's difficult to find in this excellent 
condition.    
 
A book of importance for the lasting role it played in the sexual and free 
speech revolutions of the 20th century. 
 
$2950 
 

 
 
 
“I feel my soul as vast as the world, truly a soul as deep as the deepest of rivers; 
my chest has the power to expand to infinity.” 
 
L'expérience vécue du noir[The Lived Experience of the Black Man]  
In Esprit magazine #179  
Frantz Fanon 
Paris, 1951 



 
An important humanist magazine founded by the intellectual, Emmanuel 
Mounier. One of 50 numbered copies on paper vellum. An excellent, uncut 
and partially unopened copy – just trivial wear at the edges, else Fine. Very 
rare. 
 
The first appearance of Frantz Fanon’s Black Experience article, which became 
a key chapter of his famous book, Black Skin, White Masks, that was published 
a year later. Fanon multi-angularly explored the effects of colonialism on black 
and other subjugated peoples - a most influential 20th century work by the 
legendary psychiatrist and revolutionary. 
 
$1950 
 
 
 

 
 
 



The Natural[Presentation Copy] 
Bernard Malamud 
New York, 1952 
 
An important and nicely preserved copy of a 20th century classic. Near Fine 
unclipped, bright jacket - minor crinkling to spine ends and the upper portion 
of rear panel, with just a touch of spine fading. Fine, red cloth book with just 
minor bumping to spine ends and a tiny dent to top edge.  
  
Inscribed and dated in the month of publication(July 1952) on the front free 
end paper. This copy for Malamud’s high school English teacher, the poet 
Florence Ripley Mastin, whose classes he described as unusually exciting. This 
book remained with her estate since she received it from Malamud. An 
important provenance involving a person uniquely influential in the author’s 
writing development. And as you know, this book was the basis for the 1984 
Robert Redford movie of the same name. 
 
$5950 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Frédéric Chopin 
Franz Liszt 
Paris, 1852 
 
First book edition(initially published in installments in the February through 
August 1851 issues of La France Musicale) of the Hungarian musician’s 
biography of the broody and perpetually ill virtuoso pianist.  
 



Original publisher’s wrappers, uncut. Covers lightly soiled, corners creased. 
Very small paper restorations at corners, spine head/foot, and a couple of the 
preliminary pages. Internally quite clean. Withal, a Very Good copy of a pretty 
rare find in original wrappers.  
 
The two famed musicians, born a year apart, were opposites – Liszt more 
gregarious and flashy – but still shared an affection that kept their orbits close 
for years. Liszt set to task after Chopin’s death in 1849 and produced a work 
that wouldn’t pass many standards of a well-done biography. Nonetheless, the 
quick creation and anticipation of the book is a testament to the eternal 
greatness of Chopin. One of those shooting star geniuses that momentarily 
brighten history’s sky, his piano compositions encircle the heart and 
melancholically massage it until it’s ready to burst in an explosion of 
poignancy. 
 
$1850 



 
Spring Fire 
Vin Packer(Marijane Meaker) 
New York, 1952 
 
The first lesbian pulp novel and immediate bestseller - "Spring Fire chronicles 
the story of Leda and Mitch, two sorority sisters at a Midwestern university who 
stumble into a forbidden love affair. Their romance ends unhappily - in order 
to satisfy U.S. postal inspectors who would have seized shipments of a novel 
that affirmed lesbian love." 
 
A well-read copy - corners bumped, plastic film coming up a bit in spots, 
pages toned, but overall a Very Good, sound copy of a highspot of lesbian 
literature from a most trying time in our country's history for all of those 
seeking equality and acceptance. 
$95 



 
 
 

 
 
 
Psycho[Signed by the film’s star!] 
Robert Bloch 
New York, 1959 
 
A nice copy of a book often found in various states of woe. Spine head lightly 
tanned; dust jacket price-clipping carefully reattached with tape, tape repair on 
verso, lightly rubbed; book's cheap paper browned in margins as usual. Withal 
both book and jacket are Near Fine. Housed in custom cloth drop-back case.  
 
Signed by the co-star of the film, Janet Leigh on front endpaper. A rarely 
found, super-cool association.  
 
$1850 



 
 

 
 
 
The Black Panther Bible 
 
Les Damnés de la Terre[The Wretched of the Earth] 
Frantz Fanon 
Paris, 1961 
 
First trade edition following 250 numbered copies for subscribers. Publisher’s 
stiff wrappers. One of the key works of the famed French West Indian 
psychiatrist philosopher - much of which was written in the spring of 1961, as 
he was dying of leukemia. It’s influenced revolutionaries across the globe in 
Africa, Palestine, Bangladesh, and here in the U.S(Eldridge Cleaver called it the 
bible of the black revolutionary movement). A pretty rare book, and when it 
does appear, it’s usually tattered beyond wretchedness. The covers are rubbed 
around the edges and have general wear, top edge a bit dusty, a lengthy 
Spanish inscription on the half-title. The interior is fresh otherwise and the 
book is square and sound. A Very Good copy. 
 
“The favorable reception of The Wretched of the Earth needs to be understood 
in terms of the movements of decolonization in the postwar world. The steady, 
ineluctable retreat of European colonialism evoked a feeling of excitement and 



expectancy throughout Asia and Africa. For a time all things were believed 
possible; it was the dawn of a new age, of a new chance for humanity. It was at 
the apogee of this wave of enthusiasm that The Wretched of the Earth was 
published. The forcefulness of its language, its condemnation of colonialism, 
and justification of armed resistance elicited an immediate response 
throughout the Third World. The book echoed the hopes and fears of its times, 
and it did so with an idealism that is hard to imagine being expressed 
today.”(Burke III) 
 
$475 
 

 
 
Meditations in an Emergency 
Frank O’Hara 
New York, 1957 
 
O’Hara is the poet patron saint for modern tortured souls from Madison 
Avenue to Main Street. 
  



First edition of his first full-length collection of poems. One of 900 copies. 
Original stiff wraps. Trivial hints of toning along the extremities, else Fine - 
appears virtually unread. This edition typically appears for sale either marred 
with stickers and bookstore price markings or simply full-on trashed. So this 
copy is truly rare.  
  
‘Frank O’Hara invented a form of poetry about the instant communication of 
overwhelming experience. He captures life’s excruciating immediacies so 
directly that they flow and flood into his reader, like an interpersonal nervous 
system...Like cells firing impulses across synapses, the poems seem unfiltered 
biorhythms, transmitting desires, daydreams, impulses, emotions, associations, 
and perceptions as they happen, granting intimate access to a multifarious 
Frank O’Hara, that would be the envy of Walt Whitman, that other American 
avatar of conflicted multitudes. Reading him, we seem to live under his very 
skin, what poet and critic Trace Peterson, calls O’Hara’s “way of inhabiting 
poems that makes everything possible.”’(Keane) 
 
$1750 
 
 

 
 
 
 
***End*** 


